

No. 20-1118

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT

---

ERIC TYLER VETTE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

-v-

KEITH SANDERS,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
Case No. 18-cv-01987-KMT

---

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

SHERRILYN A. IFILL  
*President and Director-Counsel*  
JANAI S. NELSON  
SAMUEL SPITAL  
ASHOK CHANDRAN\*  
KEVIN E. JASON  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5<sup>th</sup> floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200  
achandran@naacpldf.org

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT  
MAHOGANE D. REED  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL  
FUND, INC.  
700 14<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-1300

SAMUEL WEISS  
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS  
416 Florida Avenue NW, #26152  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Eric Tyler  
Vette*

*\*Counsel of Record*

August 14, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW .....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....12

    I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Finding of a  
    Genuine Dispute of Material Fact..... 12

        A. The District Court’s Finding that a Factual Dispute Exists Is Not a Final  
        Order, Mandating Dismissal of This Appeal. ....13

        B. A Reasonable Factfinder Could Credit Mr. Vette’s Testimony About the  
        Circumstances Of His Arrest. ....15

            1. Mr. Vette’s Verified Complaint Was Properly Treated As Testimonial  
            Evidence in the Record Before the District Court. ....17

            2. Mr. Vette’s Response Opposing Summary Judgment May Also Be  
            Treated as Evidence in the Record.....19

            3. Sergeant Sanders’s Contrary Evidence Merely Presents Competing  
            Testimony, Which A Jury Must Weigh. ....21

II. The District Court Properly Denied Sergeant Sanders Qualified Immunity. 23

A. The Evidence, Viewed in The Light Most Favorable To Mr. Vette, Establishes A Fourth Amendment Violation. ....24

B. Intentionally Hitting an Already-Restrained Arrestee in the Face and Unleashing a K-9 on Him Violates Clearly Established Law. ....27

1. The Right to Be Free from Any Form of Gratuitous Force After Being Apprehended Is Clearly Established. ....28

2. Case Law from Both This Circuit and Its Sisters Has Denied Qualified Immunity to Officers Who Intentionally Punch, Strike, or Unleash a K-9 Dog on an Apprehended Subject. ....33

CONCLUSION .....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....37

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Ali v. Dinwiddie</i> , 437 F. App'x 695 (10th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	17
<i>Argo v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Auraria Student Hous. at the Regency, LLC v. Campus Village Apartments, LLC</i> , 703 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	29, 34
<i>Brown v. Perez</i> , 835 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>as amended on reh'g</i> (Nov. 8, 2016) .....	19
<i>Carabajal v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 847 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	28, 31
<i>Conaway v. Smith</i> , 853 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Cordero v. Froats</i> , 613 F. App'x 768 (10th Cir. 2015) (unpublished).....	16
<i>Corona v. Aguilar</i> , 959 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Dixon v. Richer</i> , 922 F.2d 1456 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	31, 33

*Fancher v. Barrientos*,  
723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013) .....2, 14

*Fogarty v. Gallegos*,  
523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008) .....29, 30

*Gomes v. Wood*,  
451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006) .....28

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....25

*Hall v. Bellmon*,  
935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991) .....17

*Halley v. Huckaby*,  
902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1347, 203  
L. Ed. 2d 570 (2019) .....23, 34

*Hayes v. Marriott*,  
70 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 1995) .....18

*Herrera v. Bernalillo Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs.*,  
361 F. App’x 924 (10th Cir. 2010), (No. 09-2042), 2010 WL  
226571 (unpublished) .....30

*Jackson v. Kan. City Kan. Pub. Sch. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 500*,  
799 F. App’x 586, 590 (10th Cir. 2020) (unpublished), *cert. denied*  
*sub nom. Jackson v. Kan. City KS Pub. Sch.*, No. 19-8150, 2020  
WL 2814819 (U.S. June 1, 2020) .....20

*Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
668 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2011) .....4

*Kalbaugh v. Jones*,  
807 F. App’x 826 (10th Cir. 2020) (unpublished).....33

*Lincoln v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018) .....5

*May v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
215 F.3d 1337, 2000 WL 633244 (10th Cir. May 17, 2000)  
(unpublished) .....17

*McCowan v. Morales*,  
945 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2019) .....22, 25, 32

*McCoy v. Meyers*,  
887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018) .....27, 31

*Mendoza v. Block*,  
27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994), *as amended* (May 31, 1994) .....35

*Mitchael v. Intracorp, Inc.*,  
179 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 1999) .....17

*Moore v. Summer*,  
No. 12-3204-SAC, 2015 WL 1470290 (D. Kan. Mar. 31, 2015).....34

*Morris v. Noe*,  
672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012) .....33

*Mosier v. Maynard*,  
937 F.2d 1521 (10th Cir. 1991) .....19

*Murray v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs*,  
211 F.3d 1278, 2000 WL 472842 (10th Cir. Apr. 20, 2000)  
(unpublished) .....17, 18

*Osterhout v. Morgan*,  
763 F. App’x 757 (10th Cir. 2019), 2019 WL 689797  
(unpublished) .....27

*Pauly v. White*,  
874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017) .....25

*Perea v. Baca*,  
817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016) .....26, 28, 30, 31

*Priester v. City of Riviera Beach*,  
208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000) .....35

*Quinn v. Young*,  
780 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2015) .....2, 4

*Ralston v. Cannon*,  
884 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2018) .....14

*Rhoads v. Miller*,  
352 F. App’x 289 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....22

*Estate of Ronquillo v. Denver*,  
720 F. App’x 434 (10th Cir. 2017), 2017 WL 6422342  
(unpublished) .....26

*Roosevelt-Hennix v. Prickett*,  
717 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2013) .....15, 16

*Sasa v. Zavaras*,  
166 F.3d 1222, 1998 WL 849764 (10th Cir. 1998) (unpublished).....20

*Savannah v. Collins*,  
No. 12-CV-02403-RBJ-MJW, 2015 WL 4237592 (D. Colo. July  
14, 2015) .....34

*Sawyers v. Norton*,  
962 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020) .....24

*Seamons v. Snow*,  
206 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2000) .....23

*Sparks v. Rittenhouse*,  
314 F. App’x 104 (10th Cir. 2008), 2008 WL 4218800  
(unpublished) .....20

*Spencer v. Abbott*,  
731 F. App’x 731 (10th Cir. 2017) (unpublished).....21

*Stewart v. Oklahoma*,  
292 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Thomas v. Durasanti*,  
607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010) .....22, 26

*Trujillo v. City of Lakewood*,  
No. 08-CV-00149-WDM-CBS, 2009 WL 3260724 (D. Colo. Oct.  
9, 2009) .....35

*United States v. Ceballos-Martinez*,  
387 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004) .....4

*United States v. Springer*,  
875 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2017) .....13

*Walker v. City of Orem*,  
451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006) .....14

*Walton v. Powell*,  
821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016) .....12

*Weigel v. Broad*,  
544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008) .....31

*Woods v. Roberts*,  
47 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1995), 1995 WL 65457 (unpublished).....19

*Younes v. Pellerito*,  
739 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2014) .....23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P 56 .....8
